

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BELL ATLANTIC CORPORATION, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,
v.

WILLIAM TWOMBLY, *ET AL.*, INDIVIDUALLY
AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO
KENNETH S. GELLER
RICHARD J. FAVRETTO
MAYER, BROWN, ROWE
& MAW LLP
1909 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000
Counsel for BellSouth Corporation

SETH P. WAXMAN
WILLIAM J. KOLASKY
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2445 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 663-6357
*Counsel for Qwest
Communications International Inc.*

March 6, 2006

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG
Counsel of Record
MARK C. HANSEN
SEAN A. LEV
AARON M. PANNER
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
*Counsel for AT&T Inc. (formerly
SBC Communications Inc.)*

RICHARD G. TARANTO
FARR & TARANTO
1220 19th Street, N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 775-0184
*Counsel for Verizon
Communications Inc.*

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

LAURA J. COLEMAN
J. HENRY WALKER
MARC W.F. GALONSKY
ASHLEY WATSON
BELLSOUTH CORPORATION
1155 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
(404) 249-2720
Counsel for BellSouth Corporation

JOHN THORNE
PAUL J. LARKIN, JR.
DAVID E. WHEELER
ROBERT J. ZASTROW
VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC.
1515 North Courthouse Road
Arlington, Virginia 22201
(703) 351-3900

DAN K. WEBB
CHARLES B. MOLSTER III
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
35 W. Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 558-5856
*Counsel for Verizon
Communications Inc.
(successor-in-interest to
Bell Atlantic Corporation)*

CYNTHIA P. DELANEY
QWEST COMMUNICATIONS
INTERNATIONAL INC.
1801 California Street
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 383-6790

TIMOTHY BEYER
BROWNSTEIN HYATT
& FARBER, P.C.
410 17th Street, 22nd Floor
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 223-1116
*Counsel for Qwest
Communications International Inc.*

JAVIER AGUILAR
WILLIAM M. SCHUR
AT&T SERVICES, INC.
175 E. Houston Street, 2d Floor
San Antonio, Texas 78205
(210) 351-3409
*Counsel for AT&T Inc. (formerly
SBC Communications Inc.)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
1. The Complaint.....	3
2. The District Court’s Decision.....	7
3. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. THE STANDARD ADOPTED BY THE COURT OF APPEALS CONFLICTS WITH PRIOR DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER CIRCUITS.....	11
A. Because Unilateral But Parallel Conduct Is Lawful, a Complaint Alleging a Violation of Section 1 Based on Parallel Conduct Must Allege Additional Facts Supporting an Inference of Conspiracy.....	11
B. The Decision Below Conflicts with Deci- sions of Other Courts of Appeals	19

II. APPLICATION OF THE CORRECT LEGAL STANDARD REQUIRES DISMISSAL OF THE COMPLAINT IN THIS CASE.....	21
III. THE CASE PRESENTS A RECURRING ISSUE OF SUBSTANTIAL IMPORTANCE	26
CONCLUSION	29
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Andrx Pharms., Inc. v. Biovail Corp.</i> , 256 F.3d 799 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	17, 18, 28, 29
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	3
<i>Blomkest Fertilizer, Inc. v. Potash Corp. of Saskatchewan, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 1028 (8th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982)	29
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	12
<i>Cayman Exploration Corp. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 873 F.2d 1357 (10th Cir. 1989)	19, 20
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	14
<i>Citric Acid Litig., In re</i> , 191 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978)	29
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	15
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	11
<i>DM Research, Inc. v. College of Am. Pathologists</i> , 170 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 1999)	18, 20, 26

<i>Dual-Deck Video Cassette Recorder Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 11 F.3d 1460 (9th Cir. 1993)	26
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1627 (2005)	15, 16, 17, 27, 28
<i>Estate Constr. Co. v. Miller & Smith Holding Co.</i> , 14 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Euromodas, Inc. v. Zanella, Ltd.</i> , 368 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Flat Glass Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1699 (2005)	13
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	29
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984)	29
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	14
<i>Lombard's, Inc. v. Prince Mfg., Inc.</i> , 753 F.2d 974 (11th Cir. 1985)	18
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	12, 13, 14, 20, 21
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	15
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	11, 12, 13, 14, 21
<i>Nagler v. Admiral Corp.</i> , 248 F.2d 319 (2d Cir. 1957)	13
<i>NHL Players Ass'n v. Plymouth Whalers Hockey Club</i> , 419 F.3d 462 (6th Cir. 2005)	20, 21

<i>NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 128 (1998)	3, 29
<i>Out Front Productions, Inc. v. Magid</i> , 748 F.2d 166 (3d Cir. 1984)	26
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	27, 28
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Barry</i> , 438 U.S. 531 (1978)	29
<i>Summit Health, Ltd. v. Pinhas</i> , 500 U.S. 322 (1991)	29
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	15, 16
<i>Theatre Enters., Inc. v. Paramount Film Distrib. Corp.</i> , 346 U.S. 537 (1954)	12, 13
<i>United States v. AT&T Co.</i> , 552 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1982), <i>aff'd mem. sub nom. Maryland v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 1001 (1983).....	3
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002)	22
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004) ...	3, 4, 22, 24, 25, 29
<i>Viazis v. American Ass'n of Orthodontists</i> , 314 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Williamson Oil Co. v. Philip Morris USA</i> , 346 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003)	13

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Order on Remand, <i>Unbundled Access to Network Elements; Review of the Section 251 Unbundling Obligations of Incumbent Local Exchange Carriers</i> , 20 FCC Rcd 2533 (2005), <i>petitions for review pending, Covad Communications Co. v. FCC</i> , Nos. 05-1095, <i>et al.</i> (D.C. Cir., to be argued March 21, 2006).....	24
--	----

STATUTES AND RULES

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, Tit. VII, 78 Stat. 241, 253	16
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 1, 15 U.S.C. § 1	1, 5, 9, 11, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
§ 2, 15 U.S.C. § 2	4, 5
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56.....	3
47 U.S.C. § 271	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 8.....	11, 14
Rule 8(a)	2, 7, 15
Rule 12(b).....	14

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Antitrust Enforcement Agencies – The Antitrust Division of the Department of Justice and the Bureau of Competition of the Federal Trade Commission: Hearing Before the Task Force on Antitrust of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (July 24, 2003)</i>	25
---	----

OTHER MATERIALS

6 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2002).....	12, 24, 25
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , No. 03-932 (U.S. filed May 28, 2004)	28, 29
Consol. Am. Class Action Compl., <i>In re SBC Communications, Inc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 3:02CV1617 (DJS) (D. Conn. filed Feb. 19, 2003)	4
John T. Delacourt, <i>Protecting Competition by Narrowing Noerr: A Reply</i> , 18 <i>Antitrust</i> 77 (2003).....	27
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction</i> (1973).....	28
6 James Wm. Moore, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2003).....	27
Robert L. Stern, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (8th ed. 2002).....	29
Jon Van, <i>Ameritech Customers Off Limits: Notabaert</i> , Chi. Trib., Oct. 31, 2002, at Business p.1.....	24
Jon Van, <i>Lawmakers Seek Probe of Bells; Do Firms Agree Not To Compete?</i> , Chi. Trib., Dec. 19, 2002, at Business p.2.....	24

5B Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* (3d ed. 2004) 14
